

FLINQ



EN NL DE FR

FlinQ Military Flashlight

FQC8305 | Instruction Manual

Welcome to the FlinQ family

Thanks for purchasing one of our items! To ensure continuous operation and accuracy, please read these operating instructions carefully before use and save this manual for future use. Passing certain procedures may result in incorrect reading and incorrect use of this product. We hope that you will enjoy using your new FlinQ-product! If by any chance the item is damaged, defective or broken, you are covered with warranty! Please do not hesitate to contact us for any questions, concerns or suggestions at the email address as mentioned in this manual.

Register your FlinQ product

We can imagine you want to treat your FlinQ item carefully. Register your product and you will be entitled to the following:

- ✓ 1 year extra **warranty** (2+1)
- ✓ Personal **support**
- ✓ Digital warranty **certificate**
- ✓ Digital **manual**



Scan the QR code or go to flinqproducts.nl/registration

Please read this manual thoroughly before using the product! Keep it in hand for future reference. Warnings alert the user to potential serious outcomes, such as injury or adverse events to the user. Cautions alert the user to exercise care necessary for the safe and effective use of the product. Notes contain important information that may be overlooked or missed. This appliance may be used by children aged 12 and over, and by persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capacities or a lack of sufficient experience and/or knowledge, provided they are supervised or have been trained in the safe use of the appliance and understand the potential dangers. This product can be used indoors and outdoors (see below for more info). Cleaning and maintenance must not be carried out by children without supervision. Children must not be allowed to play with the appliance. Do not allow unsupervised children to clean or maintain this device.

Warning

- Do not leave packaging material lying around carelessly. This may become dangerous playing material for children. Risk of suffocation!
- Due to swallowing small parts. Keep these away from children. Risk of suffocation!
- Read and follow the instructions contained in this manual carefully. Keep these instructions at a safe place for future reference.

Specifications

Battery input type	3x AAA (HR03) Alkaline dry batteries (not included, optional available)
Battery Voltage	3x 1.5V
Durability	> 25000 hours
Operating temperature	-10 ~ + 40 °C
Light source/power	3W LED (NOTE: not replaceable/removable)
Range light beam	up till 1000m (depends on weather and location)
Led color	White
Material	Aluminum, rubber and plastic
Size	35 x 130 mm (without zoom)
Weight	95g (without batteries)
IP Grade	IP44 splashproof indoor and outdoor use
Mode	5x different light settings

Warning

- Do not open the device yourself (only the battery cover when necessary).
- This device is not a TOY, Keep away from children!
- Do not use with appliances that could cause any fire in unattended use (like irons etc.).
- Any other use as the intended way for this device is not validated for any warranty or liability.
- This device is only used for domestic and private use.
- Do not ingest battery, chemical burn hazard! Choking hazard!

Security and important safety instructions

When using electrical products, certain precautions must be followed, including the following:

Read and follow all safety instructions

- The product must be free of all packaging before use.
- An electric product is not a toy! Light should not be left within the reach of children.
- Do not use the product outside its intended use.
- Read and follow all instructions that are indicated on the product or supplied with it.
- Keep this manual for future reference.
- LED is not replaceable or removable.
- Do not in any way try to alter the product.
- If the battery box is damaged the article should be disposed.

Instructions for use and maintenance

Before each (re)use, the product should be inspected with care.

In case of non-use, store the product in a cool and dry place away from direct sunlight.

Cleaning the device itself

- Please do not immerse the main unit in water, it is not waterproof IP68!
- Wipe gently with a clean soft cloth (microfiber) dampened with water or a mild detergent.
- Do not use a strong irritant lotion such as gasoline, alcohol or rubber water.

Highlights

1. Battery cover
2. 3x AAA batteries HR03 (optional, not included) and holder (included)
3. Button mode/power switch ON/OFF

How to use

1. Open the battery compartment door at the bottom by using 2 hands and open it to turn counter-clockwise.
2. Hold the flashlight with the lens upwards and open battery cover when rotation stops to insert or remove the batteries.
3. Clean battery contacts and device contacts before installing the batteries.
4. Install the 3x AAA 1.5V batteries (optional, not included) 1 by 1 and make sure to check the correct polarity + and - inside the battery compartment (the spring side is the - polarity)
5. Close the battery box door by using 2 hands and close it to rotate clockwise until rotation stops.
6. Make sure it is firmly closed to have it waterproof (IP44).

Note

There is risk of fire or electric shock, if the battery is replaced by an incorrect type. Remove the batteries from the product if it is not used for a long time (1 month or longer). For best results, you need to replace the batteries when the brightness of the lights decreases and /or when the lights stops working, or if remote control does not work anymore. When use re-chargeable batteries at 1.2V each, the battery use time and brightness will be less than when used with 1.5V alkaline dry batteries. Only use batteries of the same type, always replace complete sets of batteries. The battery life is subject to the quality, brand and the ambient temperature. The capacity of the batteries decline rapidly if the temperature gets below 5 degrees. At low temperatures it is recommended to use only Lithium AA batteries as these will retain their capacity to well below freezing (down to -40 degrees). Do not put batteries into fire, water or high temperatures. Do not open or damage the batteries. Batteries may explode, leak or cause damage. If a battery is swallowed, immediately consult a doctor/medical attention. Ingestion can cause severe chemical burns in just 2 hours and result in serious injury or death. If the battery compartment box does not close securely, stop using the device and keep away from children.

Modes / power switch**1. On/off button:**

Tap the switch to adjust the modes and ON/OFF.

There are 5 modes: bright light mode, medium light mode, low light mode, flash mode, SOS signal.

2. Telescopic zoom: Near and far switch large wide or narrow Angle light.

Retract: The aperture gradually enlarges.

Stick out: The aperture is getting smaller.

Caution

NON-Replaceable LED lights! If the light has reached the end of its life, the lamp must be disposed of in accordance with local disposal regulations.

Safety information

- Never direct the beam towards people or other living creatures.
- Never leave uncharged batteries in the device.
- Leaky batteries discharge chemicals which may be harmful to your health or could damage the device.
- Bring batteries which are no longer usable to the battery collection point of the dealer or of your local authority.
- Do not burn batteries. Risk of explosion!

Waste electrical & electronic equipment** Separate collection.**

This symbol means the product must not be discarded with the general household waste. There is a separate collection system for these products.

-  Batteries and rechargeable batteries do not belong in the household waste! You are required by law to dispose of used batteries and rechargeable batteries to a collection point in your municipality or city administration or to a specialist battery dealer so please return the battery/device to the collection point which will dispose of the device and/or battery properly. If the battery is built-in inside the product, open the product and remove the battery!



WEEE, the waste electrical and electronic equipment directive. This marking shown on the product or its literature, indicates that it should not be disposed with other household wastes at the end of its working life. To prevent possible harm to the environment or human health from uncontrolled waste disposal, please separate this from other types of wastes and recycle it responsibly to promote the sustainable reuse of material resources. Household user should contact either the retailer where they purchased this product or their local government office for details of where and how they can take this item for environmentally safe recycling. Business users should contact their supplier and check the terms and conditions of the purchase contract. This product should not be mixed with other commercial wastes for disposal. Do not dispose of batteries in your household waste. Dispose of batteries by taking them to your local recycling store or station, contact your local government office for more details.

Disclaimer

Information in this document is subject to change without notice. The manufacturer does not make any representations or warranties (implied or otherwise) regarding the accuracy and completeness of this document and shall in no event be liable for any loss of profit or any commercial damage, including but not limited to special, incidental, consequential or other damage. No part of this document may be reproduced or transmitted in any form by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying, recording or information recording and retrieval systems without the expressed written permission of the manufacturer. Our company owns all right to this unpublished work and intends to maintain this work as confidential. Our company may also seek to maintain this work as an unpublished copyright. This publication is to be used solely for the purpose of reference, operation, maintenance or repair of our equipment. No part of this can be disseminated for other purposes. In the event of inadvertent or deliberate publication, our company intends to enforce its right to this work under copyright laws as a published work. Those having access to this manual may not copy, disseminate or disclose the information in this work unless expressly authorized by our company. All information contained in this manual is believed to be correct. Our company shall not be liable for errors contained herein nor for incidental or consequential damages in connection with the furnishing, performance, or use of this material. This publication may refer to information and protected by copyrights or

patents and does not convey any license under the patent rights of our company, nor the rights of others. Our company does not assume any liability arising out of any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties described at any time without notice or obligation. Also, content of the manual is subject to change without prior notice.

Warranty

The warranty begins on the date of purchase and expires after 24 months. The warranty period is considered to have started three months after the date of manufacturing indicated on the product or as derived from the serial number of the product. If any defect due to faulty materials and/or workmanship occurs within the warranty period, we will make arrangements for service. Where a repair is not possible or is deemed uneconomical we may agree to replace the product. Replacement will be offered at our discretion and the warranty will continue from the date of original purchase. The warranty applies provided the product has been handled properly for its intended use and in accordance with the operating instructions. This warranty is limited to the original buyer and not transferable.

Copyright/Trademark

This is a trademark of FlinQ Commerce BV. Other brands and product names, logos are tradenames or trademarks/logos of their rightful owners. All specifications are subject to change without any official notice.

Support, warranty and questions information: info@flinqproducts.nl

This product is designed, produced and tested in accordance with the strictest European EC safety directive's and test standards.



Welkom bij de FlinQ-familie

Bedankt dat je voor een van onze artikelen heeft gekozen! Om een continue werking en nauwkeurigheid te garanderen, dien je deze gebruiksaanwijzing voor gebruik zorgvuldig te lezen en deze te bewaren voor toekomstig gebruik. Het overslaan van bepaalde procedures kan leiden tot onjuiste lezing en onjuist gebruik van dit product. Wij wensen je veel plezier met je nieuwe FlinQ-product! Als het artikel per ongeluk beschadigd, defect of kapot is, dan heb je recht op garantie! Aarzel niet om contact met ons op te nemen bij vragen, opmerkingen of suggesties op het e-mailadres zoals vermeld in deze handleiding.

Registreer je FlinQ product

Je FlinQ product, daar ben je extra zuinig op en dat begrijpen we. Registreer gratis je product en profiteer onder meer van:

- ✓ 1 jaar extra **garantie** (2+1)
- ✓ Persoonlijke **ondersteuning**
- ✓ Digitaal garantie **certificaat**
- ✓ Digitale **handleiding**



Scan de QR code of ga naar flinqproducts.nl/registeren/

Lees deze handleiding aandachtig door voordat u het product gebruikt! Houd het bij de hand voor toekomstig gebruik. Waarschuwingen waarschuwen de gebruiker voor mogelijke ernstige gevolgen, zoals letsel of bijwerkingen voor de gebruiker. Waarschuwingen waarschuwen de gebruiker om de nodige voorzichtigheid te betrachten voor een veilig en effectief gebruik van het product. Notities bevatten belangrijke informatie die over het hoofd kan worden gezien of gemist. Dit apparaat mag worden gebruikt door kinderen van 12 jaar en ouder, en door personen met verminderde fysieke, zintuiglijke of mentale capaciteiten of een gebrek aan voldoende ervaring en/of kennis, op voorwaarde dat zij onder toezicht staan of zijn opgeleid in het veilige gebruik van het apparaat en de potentiële gevaren begrijpen. Dit product kan binnen en buiten gebruikt worden (zie hieronder voor meer info). Reiniging en onderhoud mogen niet door kinderen zonder toezicht worden uitgevoerd. Kinderen mogen niet met het apparaat spelen. Laat kinderen zonder toezicht dit apparaat niet schoonmaken of onderhouden.

Waarschuwing

- Laat verpakkingsmateriaal niet achteloos rondslingeren. Voor kinderen kan dit gevaarlijk speelgoedmateriaal worden. Gevaar voor verstikking!
- Door het inslikken van kleine onderdelen. Houd deze uit de buurt van kinderen. Gevaar voor verstikking!
- Lees en volg de instructies in deze handleiding zorgvuldig. Bewaar deze instructies op een veilige plaats voor toekomstig gebruik.

Specificaties

Type batterij-ingang	3x AAA (HR03) Alkalinebatterijen (niet inbegrepen)
Batterij voltage	3x 1.5V
Duurzaamheid	> 25000 uren
Bedrijfstemperatuur	-10 ~ + 40 °C
Lichtbron/stroom	3W LED (LET OP: niet vervangbaar)
Bereik lichtstraal	tot 1000m (afhankelijk van weer en locatie)
Led-kleur	Wit
Materiaal	Aluminum, rubber en plastic
Afmeting	35 x 130 mm (zonder zoom)
Gewicht	95g (zonder batterijen)
IP graad	IP44 spatwaterdicht
Modus	5x verschillende lichtinstellingen

Waarschuwing

- Open het apparaat niet zelf (indien nodig alleen het batterijklepje).
- Dit apparaat is geen SPEELGOED. Houd het uit de buurt van kinderen!
- Niet gebruiken met apparaten die bij onbeheerd gebruik brand kunnen veroorzaken (zoals strijkijzers enz.).
- Elk ander gebruik zoals bedoeld voor dit apparaat geldt niet voor enige garantie of aansprakelijkheid.
- Dit apparaat wordt alleen gebruikt voor huishoudelijk en privégebruik.
- Batterij niet inslikken, gevaar voor chemische brandwonden!
Stikkingsgevaar!

Beveiliging en belangrijke veiligheidsinstructies

Bij het gebruik van elektrische producten moeten bepaalde voorzorgsmaatregelen worden gevolgd, waaronder de volgende:

Lees en volg alle veiligheidsinstructies

- Het product moet voor gebruik vrij zijn van alle verpakkingen.
- Een elektrisch product is geen speelgoed! Licht mag niet binnen het bereik van kinderen worden achtergelaten.
- Gebruik het product niet buiten het beoogde gebruik.
- Lees en volg alle instructies die op het product staan aangegeven of daarbij worden meegeleverd.
- Bewaar deze handleiding voor toekomstig gebruik.
- LED is niet vervangbaar of verwijderbaar.
- Probeer op geen enkele manier het product te wijzigen.
- Als de accubak beschadigd is, moet het artikel worden weggegooid.

Instructies voor gebruik en onderhoud

Vóór elk (her)gebruik dient het product zorgvuldig te worden geïnspecteerd. Als u het product niet gebruikt, bewaar het dan op een koele en droge plaats, uit de buurt van direct zonlicht.

Het apparaat zelf reinigen

- Dompel het hoofdapparaat niet onder in water, het is niet waterdicht IP68!
- Veeg voorzichtig af met een schone, zachte doek (microvezel) die is bevochtigd met water of een mild schoonmaakmiddel.
- Gebruik geen sterk irriterende lotion zoals benzine, alcohol of rubberwater.

Hoogtepunten

1. Batterijdeksel
2. 3x AAA-batterijen HR03 (niet inbegrepen) en houder (meegeleverd)
3. Knopmodus/stroomschakelaar AAN/UIT

Hoe te gebruiken

1. Open het deurtje van het batterijcompartiment aan de onderkant met behulp van 2 handen en open het tegen de klok in.
2. Houd de zaklamp vast met de lens naar boven en open het batterijdeksel wanneer de rotatie stopt om de batterijen te plaatsen of te verwijderen.
3. Reinig de batterijcontacten en apparaatcontacten voordat u de batterijen installeert.
4. Installeer de 3x AAA 1,5V-batterijen (optioneel, niet meegeleverd) 1 voor 1 en controleer de juiste polariteit + en - in het batterijcompartiment (de veerzijde is de - polariteit)
5. Sluit de deur van de accubak met twee handen en draai hem rechtsom totdat de rotatie stopt.
6. Zorg ervoor dat hij goed gesloten is, zodat hij waterdicht is (IP44).

Opmerking

Er bestaat risico op brand of elektrische schokken als de batterij wordt vervangen door een verkeerd type. Verwijder de batterijen uit het product als het langere tijd (1 maand of langer) niet wordt gebruikt. Voor het beste resultaat dient u de batterijen te vervangen wanneer de helderheid van de verlichting afneemt en/of wanneer de verlichting niet meer werkt, of als de afstandsbediening niet meer werkt. Wanneer u oplaadbare batterijen van elk 1,2 V gebruikt, zullen de gebruiksduur en de helderheid van de batterij korter zijn dan bij gebruik met droge alkalibatterijen van 1,5 V. Gebruik alleen batterijen van hetzelfde type, vervang altijd complete sets batterijen. De levensduur van de batterij is afhankelijk van de kwaliteit, het merk en de omgevingstemperatuur. De capaciteit van de batterijen neemt snel af als de temperatuur onder de 5 graden komt. Bij lage temperaturen wordt aanbevolen om alleen Lithium AA-batterijen te gebruiken, omdat deze hun capaciteit tot ver onder de vrijlating (tot -40 graden) behouden. Plaats batterijen niet in vuur, water of hoge temperaturen. Open de batterijen niet en beschadig ze niet. Batterijen kunnen ontploffen, lekken of schade veroorzaken. Als een batterij wordt ingeslikt, raadpleeg dan onmiddellijk een arts/medische dienst. Inslikken kan binnen slechts 2 uur ernstige chemische brandwonden veroorzaken en ernstig letsel of de dood tot gevolg hebben. Als het batterijvak niet goed sluit, stop dan met het gebruik van het apparaat en houd het buiten het bereik van kinderen.

Modi / aan/uit-schakelaar**1. Aan/uit-knop:**

Tik op de schakelaar om de modi en AAN/UIT aan te passen.

Er zijn 5 modi: helderlichtmodus, mediumlichtmodus, weinig lichtmodus, flitsmodus, SOS-signaal.

2. Telecommando zoom: dichtbij en veraf schakelen tussen groot breed of smal hoeklicht.

Intrekken: Het diafragma wordt geleidelijk groter.

Uitsteken: het diafragma wordt kleiner.

Voorzichtigheid

NIET-vervangbare LED-verlichting! Als de lamp het einde van zijn levensduur heeft bereikt, moet de lamp worden afgevoerd in overeenstemming met de plaatselijke voorschriften voor afvalverwerking.

Veiligheidsinformatie

- Richt de straal nooit op mensen of andere levende wezens.
- Laat nooit ongeladen batterijen in het apparaat zitten. Lekkende batterijen stoten chemicaliën uit die schadelijk kunnen zijn voor uw gezondheid of die het apparaat kunnen beschadigen.
- Breng batterijen die niet meer bruikbaar zijn naar het batterijinzamelpunt van de dealer of van uw gemeente.
- Verbrand de batterijen niet. Explosiegevaar!

Afgedankte elektrische en elektronische apparatuur **Aparte collectie.**

Dit symbool betekent dat het product niet met het gewone huisvuil mag worden weggegooid. Voor deze producten bestaat een apart inzamelsysteem.

-  Batterijen en accu's horen niet bij het huisvuil! U bent wettelijk verplicht gebruikte batterijen en accu's in te leveren bij een inzamelpunt in uw gemeente of stadsbestuur of bij een gespecialiseerde batterijhandelaar. Breng de batterij/het apparaat dus terug naar het inzamelpunt waar het apparaat en/of de batterij wordt afgevoerd, op de juiste manier. Als de batterij in het product is ingebouwd, open dan het product en verwijder de batterij!

WEEE, de richtlijn betreffende afgedankte elektrische en elektronische

apparatuur. Deze marking op het product of de bijbehorende documentatie

geeft aan dat het aan het einde van zijn levensduur niet met ander

huishoudelijk afval mag worden weggegooid. Om mogelijke schade aan het

milieu of de menselijke gezondheid door ongecontroleerde afvalverwerking

te voorkomen, dient u dit afval van andere soorten afval te scheiden en op

verantwoorde wijze te recyclen om het duurzame hergebruik van materiële

hulpbronnen te bevorderen. Huishoudelijke gebruikers moeten contact

opnemen met de detailhandelaar waar ze dit product hebben gekocht of

met het plaatselijke overheidskantoor voor informatie over waar en hoe ze

dit artikel kunnen inleveren voor milieuvriendelijke recycling. Zakelijke gebruikers

moeten contact opnemen met hun leverancier en de voorwaarden van het

koopcontract controleren. Dit product mag niet worden gemengd met ander

bedrijfsafval voor verwijdering. Gooi batterijen niet weg bij het huishoudelijk

afval. Gooi batterijen weg door ze naar uw plaatselijke recyclingwinkel of

-station te brengen. Neem voor meer informatie contact op met uw plaatselijke

overheidskantoor.

Disclaimer

Information in this document is subject to change without notice. The

manufacturer does not make any representations or warranties (including

otherwise) regarding the accuracy and completeness of this document and

shall in no event be liable for any loss of profit or any commercial damage,

including but not limited to special, incidental, consequential or other damage.

No part of this document may be reproduced or transmitted in any form

by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying, recording

or information recording and retrieval systems without the expressed

written permission of the manufacturer. Our company owns all right to this

unpublished work and intends to maintain this work as confidential. Our

company may also seek to maintain this work as an unpublished copyright.

This publication is to be used solely for the purpose of reference, operation,

maintenance or repair of our equipment. No part of this can be disseminated

for other purposes. In the event of inadvertent or deliberate publication, our

company intends to enforce its right to this work under copyright laws as a

published work. Those having access to this manual may not copy, disseminate

or disclose the information in this work unless expressly authorized by our

company. All information contained in this manual is believed to be correct.

Our company shall not be liable for errors contained herein nor for incidental

or consequential damages in connection with the furnishing, performance, or

use of this material. This publication may refer to information and protected

by copyrights or

patenten en draagt geen enkele licentie over onder de patentrechten van ons bedrijf, noch de rechten van anderen. Ons bedrijf aanvaardt geen enkele aansprakelijkheid die voortvloeit uit inbreuken op patenten of andere rechten van derden die op enig moment zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving of verplichting worden beschreven. Bovendien kan de inhoud van de handleiding zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving worden gewijzigd.

Garantie

De garantie begint op de datum van aankoop en vervalt na 24 maanden. De garantieperiode wordt geacht te zijn ingegaan drie maanden na de productiedatum aangegeven op het product of zoals afgeleid uit het serienummer van het product. Als er binnen de garantieperiode een defect optreedt als gevolg van materiaal- en/of fabricagefouten, zullen wij een afspraak maken voor service. Als reparatie niet mogelijk is of als onrendabel wordt beschouwd, kunnen we overeenkomen om het product te vervangen. Vervanging wordt naar eigen goeddunken aangeboden en de garantie loopt door vanaf de datum van oorspronkelijke aankoop. De garantie geldt op voorwaarde dat het product correct is behandeld voor het beoogde gebruik en in overeenstemming met de gebruiksaanwijzing. Deze garantie is beperkt tot de oorspronkelijke koper en is niet overdraagbaar.

Auteursrecht/handelsmerk

Dit is een handelsmerk van FlinQ Commerce BV. Andere merken en productnamen, logo's zijn handelsnamen of handelsmerken/logo's van hun rechtmatige eigenaren. Alle specificaties kunnen zonder enige officiële kennisgeving worden gewijzigd.

Support, garantie en vragen informatie: info@flinqproducts.nl

Dit product is ontworpen, geproduceerd en getest in overeenstemming met de strengste Europese EG-veiligheidsrichtlijnen en testnormen.



Willkommen in der flinq-familie

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für einen unserer Artikel entschieden haben! Um einen kontinuierlichen Betrieb und Genauigkeit zu gewährleisten, lesen Sie bitte diese Bedienungsanleitung vor der Verwendung sorgfältig durch und bewahren Sie sie zum späteren Nachschlagen auf. Das Überspringen bestimmter Verfahren kann zu falschem Lesen und falscher Verwendung dieses Produkts führen. Wir wünschen Ihnen viel Freude mit Ihrem neuen FlinQ-Produkt! Wenn der Artikel versehentlich beschädigt, defekt oder kaputt ist, haben Sie Anspruch auf Gewährleistung! Bitte zögern Sie nicht, uns bei Fragen, Kommentaren oder Vorschlägen unter der in diesem Handbuch angegebenen E-Mail-Adresse zu kontaktieren.

Registrieren Sie Ihr FlinQ Produkt

Sie sind besonders vorsichtig mit Ihrem neuem FlinQ Produkt und wir verstehen das. Registrieren Sie Ihr Produkt jetzt kostenlos und profitieren Sie von:

- ✓ Ein Jahr **Zusatzgarantie** (2+1)
- ✓ Persönlicher **technischer Unterstützung und Support**
- ✓ Digitales **Garantiezertifikat**
- ✓ Digitales **Handbuch**



Scannen Sie den QR-Code oder besuchen Sie flinqproducts.nl/registration/

Bitte lesen Sie diese Anleitung sorgfältig durch, bevor Sie das Produkt verwenden! Bewahren Sie es zum späteren Nachschlagen auf. Warnungen warnen den Benutzer vor möglichen schwerwiegenden Folgen wie Verletzungen oder unerwünschten Ereignissen für den Benutzer. Vorsichtshinweise weisen den Benutzer darauf hin, die für die sichere und effektive Verwendung des Produkts erforderliche Vorsicht walten zu lassen. Notizen enthalten wichtige Informationen, die möglicherweise übersehen oder übersehen werden. Dieses Gerät darf von Kindern ab 12 Jahren und von Personen mit eingeschränkten körperlichen, sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten oder einem Mangel an ausreichender Erfahrung und/oder Wissen verwendet werden, sofern sie beaufsichtigt werden oder in die sichere Verwendung des Geräts eingewiesen wurden die möglichen Gefahren verstehen. Dieses Produkt kann im Innen- und Außenbereich verwendet werden (weitere Informationen siehe unten). Reinigung und Wartung dürfen nicht von Kindern ohne Aufsicht durchgeführt werden. Kinder dürfen nicht mit dem Gerät spielen. Erlauben Sie Kindern nicht, dieses Gerät ohne Aufsicht zu reinigen oder zu warten.

Warnung

- Lassen Sie Verpackungsmaterial nicht achtlos herumliegen. Dies kann für Kinder zu gefährlichem Spielmaterial werden. Erstickungsgefahr!
- Durch Verschlucken von Kleinteilen. Halten Sie diese von Kindern fern. Erstickungsgefahr!
- Lesen und befolgen Sie die Anweisungen in diesem Handbuch sorgfältig. Bewahren Sie diese Anleitung zum späteren Nachschlagen an einem sicheren Ort auf.

Spezifikationen

Batterieeingangstyp	3x AAA (HR03) Alkaline-Trockenbatterien (nicht im Lieferumfang)
Batteriespannung	3x 1.5V
Halbbarkeit	> 25000 Stunden
Betriebstemperatur	-10 ~ + 40 °C
Lichtquelle/Leistung	3W LED (HINWEIS: nicht austauschbar)
Reichweitenlichtstrahl	bis 1000m (je nach Wetter und Standort)
LED-Farbe	Weiß
Material	Aluminium, Gummi und Kunststoff
Größe	35 x 130 mm (ohne Zoom)
Gewicht	95g (ohne Batterien)
IP-Klasse	IP44 spritzwassergeschützt für den Innen- und Außenbereich
Modus	5x verschiedene Lichteinstellungen

Warnung

- Öffnen Sie das Gerät nicht selbst (nur bei Bedarf den Batterieabdeckel).
- Dieses Gerät ist kein SPIELZEUG, von Kindern fernhalten!
- Nicht mit Geräten verwenden, die bei unbeaufsichtigtem Gebrauch einen Brand verursachen könnten (z. B. Bügeleisen usw.).
- Bei einer anderen als der bestimmungsgemäßen Verwendung dieses Geräts besteht kein Anspruch auf Gewährleistung oder Haftung.
- Dieses Gerät darf nur für den häuslichen und privaten Gebrauch verwendet werden.
- Batterie nicht verschlucken, Verätzungsgefahr! Erstickungsgefahr!

Sicherheit und wichtige Sicherheitshinweise

Bei der Verwendung elektrischer Produkte müssen bestimmte Vorsichtsmaßnahmen beachtet werden, darunter die folgenden:

Lesen und befolgen Sie alle Sicherheitshinweise

- Das Produkt muss vor der Verwendung von jeglicher Verpackung befreit.
- Ein Elektroprodukt ist kein Spielzeug! Das Licht sollte nicht in der Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahrt werden.
- Benutzen Sie das Produkt nicht außerhalb seines vorgesehenen Verwendungszwecks.
- Lesen und befolgen Sie alle Anweisungen, die auf dem Produkt angegeben oder mit ihm geliefert sind.
- Bewahren Sie dieses Handbuch zum späteren Nachschlagen auf.
- LED ist nicht austauschbar oder abnehmbar.
- Versuchen Sie auf keinen Fall, das Produkt zu verändern.
- Wenn der Batteriekasten beschädigt ist, sollte der Artikel entsorgt werden.

Gebrauchs- und Wartungsanleitung

Vor jeder (Wieder-)Verwendung sollte das Produkt sorgfältig geprüft werden. Lagern Sie das Produkt bei Nichtgebrauch an einem kühlen und trockenen Ort ohne direkte Sonneneinstrahlung.

Reinigen des Geräts selbst

- Bitte tauchen Sie das Hauptgerät nicht in Wasser, es ist nicht wasserdicht IP68!
- Wischen Sie vorsichtig mit einem sauberen, weichen Tuch (Mikrofaser) ab, das mit Wasser oder einem milden Reinigungsmittel angefeuchtet ist.
- Verwenden Sie keine stark reizenden Lotionen wie Benzin, Alkohol oder Gummiwasser.

Höhepunkte

1. Batterieabdeckung
2. 3x AAA-Batterien HR03 (optional, nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten) und Halterung (im Lieferumfang enthalten)
3. Tastenmodus/Netzschalter EIN/AUS

Wie benutzt man

1. Öffnen Sie die Tür des Batteriebaus unten mit zwei Händen und drehen Sie sie gegen den Uhrzeigersinn.
2. Halten Sie die Taschenlampe mit dem Objektiv nach oben und öffnen Sie die Batterieabdeckung, wenn die Drehung stoppt, um die Batterien einzulegen oder zu entfernen.
3. Reinigen Sie Batteriekontakte und Gerätekontakte, bevor Sie die Batterien einlegen.
4. Legen Sie die 3x AAA 1,5V-Batterien (optional, nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten) nacheinander ein und achten Sie auf die richtige Polarität + und - im Batteriefach (die Federseite ist die Minus-Polarität).
5. Schließen Sie die Batterieabdeckung mit beiden Händen und drehen Sie sie im Uhrzeigersinn, bis die Drehung stoppt.
6. Stellen Sie sicher, dass es fest verschlossen ist, damit es wasserdicht ist (IP44).

Notiz

Es besteht Brand- oder Stromschlaggefahr, wenn die Batterie durch einen falschen Typ ersetzt wird. Entfernen Sie die Batterien aus dem Produkt, wenn es längere Zeit (1 Monat oder länger) nicht verwendet wird. Um optimale Ergebnisse zu erzielen, müssen Sie die Batterien austauschen, wenn die Helligkeit der Lichter nachlässt und/oder wenn die Lichter nicht mehr funktionieren oder wenn die Fernbedienung nicht mehr funktioniert. Wenn Sie wiederaufladbare Batterien mit jeweils 1,2 V verwenden, sind die Nutzungsdauer und die Helligkeit der Batterie kürzer als bei Verwendung von 1,5 V-Alkali-Trockenbatterien. Verwenden Sie nur Batterien des gleichen Typs, tauschen Sie immer komplette Batteriesätze aus. Die Akkulaufzeit ist abhängig von der Qualität, der Marke und der Umgebungstemperatur. Sinkt die Temperatur unter 5 Grad, nimmt die Kapazität der Akkus rapide ab. Bei niedrigen Temperaturen wird empfohlen, nur Lithium-AA-Batterien zu verwenden, da diese ihre Kapazität auch weit unter dem Gefrierpunkt (bis zu -40 Grad) behalten. Setzen Sie Batterien nicht Feuer, Wasser oder hohen Temperaturen aus. Öffnen oder beschädigen Sie die Batterien nicht. Batterien können explodieren, auslaufen oder Schäden verursachen. Wenn eine Batterie verschluckt wird, suchen Sie sofort einen Arzt auf.

Das Verschlucken kann innerhalb von nur 2 Stunden zu schweren Verätzungen führen und schwere Verletzungen oder den Tod zur Folge haben. Wenn das Batteriefach nicht sicher schließt, verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht mehr und bewahren Sie es außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf.

Modi / Netzschalter

1. Ein-/Aus-Taste:

Tippen Sie auf den Schalter, um die Modi und EIN/AUS anzupassen. Es gibt 5 Modi: Hellichtmodus, Mittellichtmodus, Schwachlichtmodus, Blitzmodus, SOS-Signal.

2. Teleskopzoom: Nah- und Fernlicht umschalten, großes Weitwinkel- oder Schmalwinkellicht.

Einfahren: Die Blende vergrößert sich allmählich.

Auffahren: Die Blende wird kleiner.

Vorsicht NICHT austauschbare LED-Leuchten! Wenn die Leuchte das Ende ihrer Lebensdauer erreicht hat, muss die Lampe gemäß den örtlichen Entsorgungsvorschriften entsorgt werden.

Sicherheitshinweise

- Richten Sie den Strahl niemals auf Menschen oder andere Lebewesen.
- Lassen Sie niemals ungeladene Akkus im Gerät. Ausgelaufene Batterien geben Chemikalien ab, die gesundheitsschädlich sein oder das Gerät beschädigen können.
- Bringen Sie nicht mehr verwendbare Batterien zur Batterie-Sammelstelle des Händlers oder Ihrer Kommune.
- Batterien nicht verbrennen. Explosionsgefahr!

Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte



Separate Sammlung.

Dieses Symbol bedeutet, dass das Produkt nicht mit dem allgemeinen Hausmüll entsorgt werden darf. Für diese Produkte gibt es ein separates Sammelsystem.



Batterien und Akkus gehören nicht in den Hausmüll! Da Sie gesetzlich dazu verpflichtet sind, gebrauchte Batterien und Akkus bei einer Sammelstelle Ihrer Kommune oder Stadtverwaltung oder bei einem Batteriefachhändler abzugeben, geben Sie bitte die Batterie/das Gerät bei der Sammelstelle ab, die das Gerät bzw. die Batterie entsorgt richtig. Wenn der Akku im Produkt integriert ist, öffnen Sie das Produkt und entfernen Sie den Akku!



WEEE, die Richtlinie über Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte. Diese auf dem Produkt oder seiner Dokumentation angebrachte Kennzeichnung weist darauf hin, dass es am Ende seiner Lebensdauer nicht mit dem anderen Hausmüll entsorgt werden darf. Um mögliche Schäden für die Umwelt oder die menschliche Gesundheit durch unkontrollierte Abfallentsorgung zu vermeiden, trennen Sie diese bitte von anderen Abfallarten und recyceln Sie sie verantwortungsvoll, um die nachhaltige Wiederverwendung materieller Ressourcen zu fördern. Privatanwender sollten sich entweder an den Händler wenden, bei dem sie dieses Produkt gekauft haben, oder an die örtliche Behörde, um Einzelheiten darüber zu erfahren, wo und wie sie diesen Artikel zum umweltfreundlichen Recycling abgeben können. Gewerbliche Nutzer sollten sich an ihren Lieferanten wenden und die Bedingungen des Kaufvertrags prüfen. Dieses Produkt darf zur Entsorgung nicht mit anderen Gewerbeabfällen vermischt werden. Entsorgen Sie Batterien nicht im Hausmüll. Entsorgen Sie Batterien, indem Sie sie zu Ihrem örtlichen Recyclinggeschäft oder Ihrer örtlichen Recyclingstelle bringen. Weitere Informationen erhalten Sie bei Ihrer örtlichen Behörde.

Disclaimer

Die Informationen in diesem Dokument können ohne vorherige Ankündigung geändert werden. Der Hersteller gibt keine Zusicherungen oder Gewährleistungen (stillschweigend oder anderweitig) hinsichtlich der Richtigkeit und Vollständigkeit dieses Dokuments und haftet in keinem Fall für entgangenen Gewinn oder kommerzielle Schäden, einschließlich, aber nicht beschränkt auf besondere, zufällige, Folge- oder Folgeschäden sonstiger Schäden. Kein Teil dieses Dokuments darf ohne die ausdrückliche schriftliche Genehmigung des Herstellers in irgendeiner Form reproduziert oder übertragen werden, sei es elektronisch oder mechanisch, einschließlich Fotokopieren, Aufzeichnen oder Informationsaufzeichnungs- und -abrufsystemen. Unser Unternehmen besitzt alle Rechte an diesem unveröffentlichten Werk und beabsichtigt, dieses Werk vertraulich zu behandeln. Unser Unternehmen kann auch versuchen, dieses Werk als unveröffentlichtes Urheberrecht beizubehalten. Diese Veröffentlichung darf ausschließlich zu Referenzzwecken, zum Betrieb, zur Wartung oder Reparatur unserer Geräte verwendet werden. Kein Teil davon darf für andere Zwecke weitergegeben werden. Im Falle einer versehentlichen oder vorsätzlichen Veröffentlichung beabsichtigt unser Unternehmen, sein Recht an diesem Werk gemäß den Urheberrechtsgesetzen als veröffentlichtes Werk durchzusetzen. Personen, die Zugang zu diesem Handbuch haben,

dürfen die Informationen in diesem Werk nicht kopieren, verbreiten oder offenlegen, es sei denn, unser Unternehmen hat dies ausdrücklich genehmigt. Wir gehen davon aus, dass alle in diesem Handbuch enthaltenen Informationen korrekt sind. Unser Unternehmen haftet weder für hierin enthaltene Fehler noch für zufällige oder Folgeschäden im Zusammenhang mit der Bereitstellung, Leistung oder Verwendung dieses Materials. Diese Veröffentlichung kann sich auf Informationen beziehen und ist urheberrechtlich geschützt bzw. Patente und gewährt keinerlei Lizenz an den Patentrechten unseres Unternehmens oder den Rechten anderer. Unser Unternehmen übernimmt keinerlei Haftung für etwaige Verletzungen von Patenten oder anderen Rechten Dritter, die jederzeit ohne Vorankündigung oder Verpflichtung geschildert werden. Außerdem kann der Inhalt des Handbuchs ohne vorherige Ankündigung geändert werden.

Garantie

Die Garantie beginnt mit dem Kaufdatum und endet nach 24 Monaten. Die Gewährleistungsfrist beginnt drei Monate nach dem auf dem Produkt angegebenen oder aus der Seriennummer des Produkts abgeleiteten Herstellungsdatum. Sollte innerhalb der Garantiezeit ein Defekt aufgrund von Material- und/oder Verarbeitungsfehlern auftreten, werden wir einen Service veranlassen. Wenn eine Reparatur nicht möglich ist oder als unwirtschaftlich erachtet wird, können wir uns auf einen Ersatz des Produkts einigen. Ein Ersatz wird nach unserem Ermessen angeboten und die Garantie läuft ab dem ursprünglichen Kaufdatum weiter. Die Gewährleistung gilt unter der Voraussetzung, dass das Produkt bestimmungsgemäß und entsprechend der Bedienungsanleitung behandelt wird. Diese Garantie ist auf den ursprünglichen Käufer beschränkt und nicht übertragbar.

Urheberrecht/Marke

Dies ist eine Marke von FlinQ Commerce BV. Andere Marken- und Produktnamen sowie Logos sind Handelsnamen oder Warenzeichen/Logos ihrer rechtmäßigen Eigentümer. Alle Spezifikationen können ohne offizielle Ankündigung geändert werden.

Informationen zu Support, Garantie und Fragen: info@flinqproducts.nl

Dieses Produkt wurde gemäß den strengsten europäischen EG-Sicherheitsrichtlinien und Prüfnormen entwickelt, hergestellt und getestet.



Bienvenue dans la famille FlinQ

Merci d'avoir choisi l'un de nos articles! Pour assurer un fonctionnement et une précision continus, veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel d'instructions avant utilisation et conservez-le pour référence future. Ignorer certaines procédures peut entraîner une lecture incorrecte et une utilisation incorrecte de ce produit. Nous espérons que vous apprécierez votre nouveau produit FlinQ! Si l'article est accidentellement endommagé, défectueux ou cassé, vous avez droit à la garantie! N'hésitez pas à nous contacter pour toute question, commentaire ou suggestion à l'adresse e-mail fournie dans ce manuel.

Enregistrez votre produit de FlinQ Products

Vous êtes extrêmement prudent avec votre nouveau produit et nous le comprenons. Enregistrez maintenant gratuitement votre produit et profitez de:

- ✓ Un an de **garantie** supplémentaire (2+1)
- ✓ **Soutien** personnel
- ✓ **Certificat de garantie** numérique
- ✓ Manuel **numérique**



Scannez le code QR ou visitez flinqproducts.nl/registration/

Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel avant d'utiliser le produit ! Gardez-le à portée de main pour référence future. Les avertissements alertent l'utilisateur des conséquences graves potentielles, telles que des blessures ou des événements indésirables pour l'utilisateur. Les mises en garde avertissent l'utilisateur de faire preuve de prudence nécessaire pour une utilisation sûre et efficace du produit. Les notes contiennent des informations importantes qui peuvent être négligées ou manquées. Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants âgés de 12 ans et plus, ainsi que par des personnes ayant des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites ou manquant d'expérience et/ou de connaissances, à condition qu'ils soient surveillés ou qu'ils aient été formés à l'utilisation sûre de l'appareil et comprendre les dangers potentiels. Ce produit peut être utilisé à l'intérieur et à l'extérieur (voir ci-dessous pour plus d'informations). Le nettoyage et l'entretien ne doivent pas être effectués par des enfants sans surveillance. Les enfants ne doivent pas être autorisés à jouer avec l'appareil. Ne laissez pas les enfants sans surveillance nettoyer ou entretenir cet appareil.

Avertissement

- Ne laissez pas traîner le matériel d'emballage avec négligence. Cela peut devenir un matériel de jeu dangereux pour les enfants. Risque d'étouffement !
- En raison de l'ingestion de petites pièces. Gardez-les hors de portée des enfants. Risque d'étouffement !
- Lisez et suivez attentivement les instructions contenues dans ce manuel. Conservez ces instructions dans un endroit sûr pour référence future.

Caractéristiques

Type d'entrée de batterie	3 piles sèches alcalines AAA (HR03) (non incluses, disponibles en option)
Voltage de batterie	3x 1.5V
Durabilité	> 25 000 heures
Température de fonctionnement	-10 ~ + 40 °C
Source lumineuse/puissance	LED 3 W (REMARQUE : non remplaçable/amovible !)
Faisceau lumineux	jusqu'à 1000 m (dépend de la météo et de l'emplacement)
Couleur des LED	Blanc
Matériel	Aluminium, caoutchouc et plastique
Taille	35 x 130 mm (sans zoom)
Weight	95g (sans piles)

Catégorie IP	Utilisation intérieure et extérieure résistante aux éclaboussures IP44
Mode	5x réglages d'éclairage différents

Avertissement

- N'ouvrez pas l'appareil vous-même (uniquement le couvercle de la batterie si nécessaire).
- Cet appareil n'est pas un JOUET, Tenir hors de portée des enfants !
- Ne pas utiliser avec des appareils qui pourraient provoquer un incendie s'ils sont utilisés sans surveillance (comme les fers à repasser, etc.).
- Toute autre utilisation conforme à la destination de cet appareil n'est validée pour aucune garantie ou responsabilité.
- Cet appareil est uniquement destiné à un usage domestique et privé.
- Ne pas ingérer la batterie, risque de brûlure chimique ! Risque d'étouffement!

Sécurité et consignes de sécurité importantes

Lors de l'utilisation de produits électriques, certaines précautions doivent être respectées, dont les suivantes :

Lisez et suivez toutes les instructions de sécurité

- Le produit doit être débarrassé de tout emballage avant utilisation.
- Un produit électrique n'est pas un jouet ! La lumière ne doit pas être laissée à la portée des enfants.
- N'utilisez pas le produit en dehors de son usage prévu.
- Lisez et suivez toutes les instructions indiquées sur le produit ou fournies avec celui-ci.
- Conservez ce manuel pour référence future.
- La LED n'est ni remplaçable ni amovible.
- N'essayez en aucun cas de modifier le produit.
- Si le boîtier de batterie est endommagé, l'article doit être jeté.

Instructions d'utilisation et d'entretien

- Avant chaque (ré)utilisation, le produit doit être inspecté avec soin. En cas de non-utilisation, conserver le produit dans un endroit frais et sec à l'abri de la lumière directe du soleil. Nettoyer l'appareil lui-même
- Veuillez ne pas plonger l'unité principale dans l'eau, elle n'est pas étanche IP68 !
 - Essuyez délicatement avec un chiffon doux et propre (microfibre) imbibé d'eau ou d'un détergent doux.
 - N'utilisez pas de lotion fortement irritante telle que de l'essence, de l'alcool ou de l'eau de caoutchouc.

Points forts

1. Couvercle de la batterie
2. 3 piles AAA HR03 (en option, non incluses) et support (inclus)
3. Mode bouton/interrupteur marche/arrêt

Comment utiliser

1. Ouvrez la porte du compartiment à piles en bas à l'aide des 2 mains et ouvrez-la pour la tourner dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d'une montre.
2. Tenez la lampe de poche avec l'objectif vers le haut et ouvrez le couvercle des piles lorsque la rotation s'arrête pour insérer ou retirer les piles.
3. Nettoyez les contacts des piles et les contacts de l'appareil avant d'installer les piles.
4. Installez les 3 piles AAA 1,5 V (en option, non incluses) 1 par 1 et assurez-vous de vérifier la bonne polarité + et - à l'intérieur du compartiment à piles (le côté ressort est la polarité -).
5. Fermez la porte du boîtier de batterie à l'aide des 2 mains et fermez-la en la tournant dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre jusqu'à ce que la rotation s'arrête.
6. Assurez-vous qu'il est bien fermé pour qu'il soit étanche (IP44).

Note

Il existe un risque d'incendie ou de choc électrique si la batterie est remplacée par un type incorrect. Retirez les piles du produit s'il n'est pas utilisé pendant une longue période (1 mois ou plus). Pour de meilleurs résultats, vous devez remplacer les piles lorsque la luminosité des lumières diminue et/ou lorsque les lumières cessent de fonctionner, ou si la télécommande ne fonctionne plus. Lorsque vous utilisez des piles rechargeables de 1,2 V chacune, la durée d'utilisation et la luminosité de la pile seront inférieures à celles utilisées avec des piles sèches alcalines de 1,5 V. Utilisez uniquement des piles du même type, remplacez toujours les jeux complets de piles. La durée de vie de la batterie dépend de la qualité, de la marque et de la température ambiante. La capacité des batteries diminue rapidement si la température descend en dessous de 5 degrés. À basse température, il est recommandé d'utiliser uniquement des piles au lithium AA, car celles-ci conserveront leur capacité bien en dessous de leur température de libération (jusqu'à -40 degrés). Ne mettez pas les piles dans le feu, dans l'eau ou à des températures élevées. N'ouvrez pas et n'endommagez pas les piles. Les piles peuvent exploser, fuir ou causer des dommages.

Si une pile est avalée, consultez immédiatement un médecin/un médecin. L'ingestion peut provoquer de graves brûlures chimiques en seulement 2 heures et entraîner des blessures graves, voire la mort. Si le compartiment à piles ne se ferme pas correctement, arrêtez d'utiliser l'appareil et tenez-le hors de portée des enfants.

Modes/interrupteur d'alimentation

1. Bouton marche/arrêt :

Appuyez sur l'interrupteur pour régler les modes et ON/OFF.

Il existe 5 modes : mode lumière vive, mode lumière moyenne, mode lumière faible, mode flash, signal SOS.

2. Zoom télescopique : interrupteur proche et lointain pour une grande lumière à angle large ou étroit.

Rétracter : L'ouverture s'agrandit progressivement.

Sortez du lot : l'ouverture devient plus petite.

Prudence Lumières LED NON remplaçables ! Si la lampe a atteint la fin de sa durée de vie, la lampe doit être éliminée conformément aux réglementations locales en matière d'élimination.

Information de sécurité

- Ne dirigez jamais le faisceau vers des personnes ou d'autres créatures vivantes.
- Ne laissez jamais de batteries déchargées dans l'appareil. Les piles qui fuient libèrent des produits chimiques qui peuvent être nocifs pour votre santé ou endommager l'appareil.
- Apportez les piles qui ne sont plus utilisables au point de collecte des piles du revendeur ou de votre commune.
- Ne brûlez pas les piles. Risque d'explosion !

Déchets d'équipements électriques et électroniques



Collecte séparée.

Ce symbole signifie que le produit ne doit pas être jeté avec les ordures ménagères. Il existe un système de collecte séparé pour ces produits.



Les piles et accus ne doivent pas être jetés avec les ordures ménagères ! Vous êtes tenu par la loi de jeter les piles et accus usagés dans un point de collecte de votre commune ou administration municipale ou chez un revendeur spécialisé dans les piles. Veuillez donc rapporter la batterie/l'appareil au point de collecte qui éliminera l'appareil et/ou la

batterie, correctement. Si la batterie est intégrée à l'intérieur du produit, ouvrez le produit et retirez la batterie !



WEEE, la directive sur les déchets d'équipements électriques et électroniques. Ce marquage figurant sur le produit ou sur sa documentation indique qu'il ne doit pas être jeté avec les autres déchets ménagers à la fin de sa durée de vie. Pour éviter tout dommage possible à l'environnement ou à la santé humaine dû à une élimination incontrôlée des déchets, veuillez les séparer des autres types de déchets et les recycler de manière responsable afin de promouvoir la réutilisation durable des ressources matérielles. L'utilisateur domestique doit contacter soit le détaillant où il a acheté ce produit, soit son bureau gouvernemental local pour savoir où et comment il peut apporter cet article pour un recyclage sans danger pour l'environnement. Les utilisateurs professionnels doivent contacter leur fournisseur et vérifier les termes et conditions du contrat d'achat. Ce produit ne doit pas être mélangé avec d'autres déchets commerciaux pour être éliminé. Ne jetez pas les piles avec vos ordures ménagères. Jetez les piles en les apportant à votre magasin ou station de recyclage local, contactez votre bureau gouvernemental local pour plus de détails.

Disclaimer

Les informations contenues dans ce document sont susceptibles d'être modifiées sans préavis. Le fabricant ne fait aucune déclaration ou garantie (implicite ou autre) concernant l'exactitude et l'exhaustivité de ce document et ne sera en aucun cas responsable de toute perte de profit ou de tout dommage commercial, y compris, mais sans s'y limiter, les dommages spéciaux, accessoires, consécutifs ou d'autres dommages. Aucune partie de ce document ne peut être reproduite ou transmise sous quelque forme que ce soit, par quelque moyen que ce soit, électronique ou mécanique, y compris les systèmes de photocopie, d'enregistrement ou d'enregistrement et de récupération d'informations sans l'autorisation écrite expresse du fabricant. Notre société est propriétaire de tous les droits sur ce travail non publié et entend maintenir ce travail confidentiel. Notre société peut également chercher à conserver cette œuvre en tant que droit d'auteur non publié. Cette publication doit être utilisée uniquement à des fins de référence, d'exploitation, d'entretien ou de réparation de notre équipement. Aucune partie de ceci ne peut être diffusée à d'autres fins. En cas de publication accidentelle ou délibérée, notre société entend faire valoir son droit sur cette œuvre en vertu des lois sur le droit d'auteur en tant qu'œuvre

publiée. Les personnes ayant accès à ce manuel ne peuvent pas copier, diffuser ou divulguer les informations contenues dans cet ouvrage sauf autorisation expresse de notre société. Toutes les informations contenues dans ce manuel sont considérées comme exactes. Notre société ne sera pas responsable des erreurs contenues dans le présent document ni des dommages accessoires ou consécutifs liés à la fourniture, à la performance ou à l'utilisation de ce matériel. Cette publication peut faire référence à des informations protégées par des droits d'auteur ou brevets et ne confère aucune licence sur les droits de brevet de notre société, ni sur les droits d'autrui. Notre société n'assume aucune responsabilité découlant de toute violation de brevets ou d'autres droits de tiers décrits à tout moment sans préavis ni obligation. De plus, le contenu du manuel est sujet à changement sans préavis.

garantie

La garantie commence à la date d'achat et expire après 24 mois. La période de garantie est considérée comme ayant commencé trois mois après la date de fabrication indiquée sur le produit ou telle qu'elle découle du numéro de série du produit. Si un défaut dû à des matériaux et/ou à une fabrication défectueuse survient pendant la période de garantie, nous prendrons des dispositions pour le service. Lorsqu'une réparation n'est pas possible ou est jugée peu économique, nous pouvons accepter de remplacer le produit. Le remplacement sera proposé à notre discrétion et la garantie continuera à compter de la date d'achat d'origine. La garantie s'applique à condition que le produit ait été manipulé correctement pour l'usage auquel il est destiné et conformément aux instructions d'utilisation. Cette garantie est limitée à l'acheteur d'origine et n'est pas transférable.

Droit d'auteur/marque déposée

Ceci est une marque commerciale de FlinQ Commerce BV. Les autres marques et noms de produits, logos sont des noms commerciaux ou des marques/logos de leurs propriétaires légitimes. Toutes les spécifications sont sujettes à changement sans préavis officiel.

Informations sur l'assistance, la garantie et les questions : info@flinqproducts.nl

Ce produit est conçu, produit et testé conformément aux directives de sécurité et aux normes de test européennes les plus strictes.



EU-declaration of conformity

(EN ISO / IEC 17050-1)

Hereby we:

Company:

FlinQ & Co B.V.

Address:

Nijverheidslaan 6E
1382 LH Weesp
The Nederland

Declare under the sole responsibility that the following equipment:

FlinQ Military Flashlight

Brand:

FlinQ

Product name:

FlinQ Military Flashlight

Barcode / EAN:

8720955003421

Product Rating:

DC 4.5V, Class III, Battery 3x 1.5V
AAA (HR03)

Product type:

Portable Flashlight

Production date:

2025

Produced in:

China

Authorized signature:

Signed by:



Name:

Erwin Honing

Title:

CEO

Place:

1382 LH Weesp, The Netherlands

Date:

20-11-2025

Conform that the products mentioned are with the following safety and hazardous substances restrictions in electrical and electronic equipment requirements of the relevant European Union harmonization directives 2014/30/EU (ROHS) Directive 2011/65/EU + (EU)2015/863 and (EU)2017/2102 and all amendments. Conformity is guaranteed by the CE symbol. This product has been tested following harmonized standards and EU community legislation specifications, applying versions will be valid in 09-2023. The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address: www.flinqproducts.nl

TECHNICAL CHANGES SUBJECT TO FURTHER DEVELOPMENTS

Electromagnetic Compatibility Directive (EMC) 2014/30/EU
Reduction of Hazardous Substances (ROHS) Directive 2011/65/EU + (EU)2015/863 and (EU)2017/2102

EN IEC 55015 :2019+A11:2020
EN IEC 61547 :2023
EN IEC 61000-3-2:2019+A1:2021
EN 61000-3-3:2013+A1:2019+A2:2021
IEC 62321-5:2013
IEC 62321-4:2013+AMD1:2017
IEC 62321-7-1:2015
IEC 62321-7-2:2015
IEC 62321-6:2015
IEC 62321-8:2017
IEC 62321-7-2:2017



FlinQ & Co B.V.

Nijverheidslaan 6E
1382 LH Weesp
The Netherlands

www.flinqproducts.nl
info@flinqproducts.nl